

**APL-2019-00039**

New York County Clerk's Index No. 161972/15

*To be Argued by:*  
HENRY M. GREENBERG  
*(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)*

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of the Application of  
RANDY PEYTON, on behalf of the estate of MAGGI PEYTON,  
*Petitioner-Respondent,*

– and –

HILLEL HOFFMAN, DEAN HEITNER, HELEN T. HOFFMAN, WINIFRED  
ARMSTRONG, EMILY MARGOLIS, EDWARD GARELICK, CATHERINE  
UNSINO, EILEEN SALZIG, JULIETTE LEAK, MARTIN ROSENBLATT, SANDRA  
CHEITEN, GERALD SIDER, and DEAN DACIAN,  
*Intervenors-Petitioners-Respondents,*

For an Order of Certiorari pursuant to New York City  
Administrative Code Ch. 2 Sec. 25-207,

– against –

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS, MARGERY  
PERLMUTTER, Chair, SUSAN M. HINKSON, Vice Chair, EILEEN MONTANEZ, and  
DARA OTTLEY-BROWN, each in her capacity as a Commissioner of Board of  
Standards and Appeals, JEWISH HOME  
LIFECARE, INC., and PWV ACQUISITION, LLC,  
*Respondents-Appellants.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**  
**JEWISH HOME LIFECARE, INC.**

---

---

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
Henry M. Greenberg, Esq.  
*Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant*  
*Jewish Home Lifecare, Inc.*  
54 State Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Albany, New York 12207  
Tel.: (518) 689-1400  
Fax: (518) 689-1499

Date of Completion: January 31, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PETITIONERS ARE PRECLUDED FROM RELITIGATING ISSUES OF OPEN SPACE AT 808 COLUMBUS AVENUE UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL .....	3
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION ERRED IN REFUSING TO DEFER TO BSA’S PRACTICAL INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF THE ZR’S OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of 151 Rte. 17M Association, LLC v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Village of Harriman,</i> 19 A.D.3d 422 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	8
<i>Beekman Hill Association v. Chin,</i> 274 A.D.2d 161 (1st Dep’t 2000), <i>lv denied</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 767 (2000).....	8
<i>Buechel v. Bain,</i> 275 A.D.2d 65 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	6
<i>Buechel v. Bain,</i> 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001) .....	7
<i>Greens at Half Hollow Home Owners Association, Inc. v. Greens Golf Club, LLC,</i> 39 Misc. 3d 1242(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. 2013) .....	6
<i>Juan C. v. Cortines,</i> 89 N.Y.2d 659 (1997).....	4, 6
<i>Slocum ex rel Nathan “A” v. Joseph “B”,</i> 183 A.D.2d 102 (3d Dep’t 1992).....	4
<i>Raritan Dev. Corp. v. Silva,</i> 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Schwartz v. Public Administrator of County of Bronx,</i> 24 N.Y.2d 65 (1969) .....	7
<i>Weisz v. Levitt,</i> 59 AD2d 1002 (3d Dep’t 1977).....	6
